

Hearing Date: June 30, 2021 at 11:00 a.m. ET
Objection Deadline: June 23, 2021 at 4:00 p.m. ET

Allan S. Brilliant
G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Craig P. Druehl
David A. Herman
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 698-3500
Facsimile: (212) 698-3599
Email: allan.brilliant@dechert.com
eric.brunstad@dechert.com
craig.druehl@dechert.com
david.herman@dechert.com

*Counsel to the Official Committee
of Unsecured Creditors*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	Chapter 11
)	
LATAM Airlines Group S.A., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 20-11254 (JLG)
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	5
BACKGROUND	5
A. Qatar’s Relationship with LATAM	5
B. Qatar Subleases Five A350 Airplanes from LATAM.	5
C. The COVID-19 Pandemic Disrupts Air Travel Across the Globe, *REDACTED	6
D. *REDACTED	7
E. LATAM Terminates the Subleases on the Eve of Bankruptcy.....	8
F. *REDACTED	9
G. At the Time the Subleases Were Terminated, LATAM was Potentially Insolvent and Unable to Pay its Debts as they Came Due.....	11
H. International Air Travel Continues to Be Curtailed Throughout These Chapter 11 Cases, *REDACTED	11
I. LATAM Refuses to Consent to the Committee Pursuing the Claims.	12
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	13
BASIS FOR RELIEF.....	13
I. THE ESTATES’ FRAUDULENT TRANSFER CLAIMS AGAINST QATAR ARE COLORABLE.....	14
A. The Predicate Elements of a Fraudulent Transfer Claim Under Section 548(a)(1) Are Readily Satisfied.....	15
B. The Estate Has a Colorable Claim Against Qatar for Constructive Fraud Under Section 548(a)(1)(B) and Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law.....	16
C. LATAM Did Not Receive Reasonably Equivalent Value in Exchange for the Termination of the Subleases.....	16
D. LATAM Was in Financial Distress at the Time of the Transfer.	17
E. The Estates Have a Colorable Claim Against Qatar Based On Actual Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Creditors.	18
II. CONFERRING DERIVATIVE STANDING ON THE COMMITTEE IS LIKELY TO BENEFIT THE DEBTORS’ ESTATES.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

*All text marked "**REDACTED" is Redacted Per Amended Standing Order Regarding Redactions Dated February 2, 2021.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am.,
624 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....18

American Tissue Inc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.,
351 F.Supp.2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)16, 17

ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.,
396 B.R. 278 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)16, 17

In re Adelphia Comm’cns Corp.,
330 B.R. 364 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....4, 5, 14, 15

In re Am’s Hobby Ctr., Inc.,
223 B.R. 275 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....13, 14, 20

In re Commodore International Ltd.,
262 F.3d 96, 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

In re Dewey & Leboeuf LLP,
2012 WL 5985445 (Bankr. Nov. 29, S.D.N.Y. 2012)14, 15, 20

In re Durso Supermarkets, Inc.,
193 B.R. 682 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....15, 16

In re Gonzalez,
342 B.R. 165 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....16, 17

In re Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.,
615 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13, 14

In re Great Lakes Quick Lube LP,
816 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2016)15, 16

In re Housecraft Industries USA, Inc.,
310 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

In re Hydrogen L.L.C.,
2009 WL 2913448 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2009).....21

In re Lyondell Chemical Co.,
541 B.R. 172 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....13, 14

In re Lyondell Chemical Co.,
554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....18

In re Metro Water & Coffee Servs., Inc.,
157 B.R. 742 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993)15, 16

In re S.W. Bach & Co.,
435 B.R. 866 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15, 16

In re Sherlock Homes of W.N.Y., Inc.,
246 B.R. 19 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2000)15, 16

In re STN Enterprises,
779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985).....13, 14, 20

In re Teligent, Inc.,
325 B.R. 81 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2005).....15, 16

In re Vivaro Corp.,
524 B.R. 536 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(32)17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 105.....5

11 U.S.C. § 548..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1103.....5, 13

1 U.S.C. § 1109.....5, 13

28 U.S.C. § 157.....5

28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1408.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1409.....5
